02/20/2008 11:01 FAX 5122393434 | TCEQ Legal Services ‘ TEX (007
B2/1828P8 11:17  9@36579424 QUICK coPY “F"ﬂl@éﬁ:\@a@m

ON LN‘AH

e ;A‘

—r\

a8 RPR 15 P 105

Dlrgm Water Supply CerporauonCHlEF CLER}\b OFFICE
- P.O. Box 644 -
Tatum, TX 75691
- (903) 836-4119

February 17, 2008

. ’ 1 *
Texas Co igsion on Environmentsl Quality

ssion Ttal LJuaiy

P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

Members of the Committee'

Inn October of 2007 the community became aware that the Dirgin Water Supply

" Corpotation was not being managed. A meeting was immediately called to discuss the

water systemn and find out were we stood. The past manager did not attend this meeting

~ and provided no information about the finance, records, previous water test, or the

systems operating condition. At this time we became aware that the system bad very little
money, no records of payments, no record of water testing and we were unaware that
your office had been sending correspondence concerning violations of the water code.

. In November 2007 the Dirgin Water Supply membership made amendments to the By-

Laws and elected a new Board of Directors which with the support of the membership
has undertaken the following:

1. Establishment of proper bookkeepmg proccdum to ¢nsute proper b:llmg and

collection with monthly financial xeports of income and expenses,

‘2. Establish public meetings on a monthly basis (no board meetings where hcld
prior to this).

3, Water rates were adjusted from $20.00 per month to $40.00 per month

effective December 1, 2007, .

List of Membership was made to account for all homes on water systew,

Bepan process of ensuring that cach home had a propexly working metet.

Drafted a letter of response to TCEQ wolauous, adviging the commission of

the election of a new board and requesting time to implexent procedures for

mt:ctmg guidelines to comply with water code requu'ements :

S

As of tbis date we have made a diligent attempt to repair watex valves and replacc the

chlorinator. We bave purchased a new sign for the system, and have cleaned the grounds.
Secretary Sally Valoourt has registered on-tine to take the educational requirement for the -



@ 003/007
PAGE B3

02/20/2008 11:02 FAX 5122383434 TCEQ Legal Services

po/18%2998 11:17 9836579424

Class D Water license so we will be able to take water les fo
omons o the reseis samples for analysxs and file

: We received & letter dated February 12 advising us that the commission had imposed
. , fines in the amount of $7,000.00 against our water supply. We have been offercd the
& opportunity to pay this sum in monthly installments of $200.00 over & 36 month pcnoa
kThe membership, through its ‘boerd, respectfully rcquests the commission review our
ﬁnancxal statements for the months of December 2007 through February 2008. The
paymient of $200,00 per morith will be approximately 20% of our incore and will greatly
reduce our ability to correct existing violations and make necessary rcpa:rs to bring the.

system into compliance.

The Dvrgm Water Supply scrves approximatcly thirty homes, many of which are senior
cmzcns and low income families. ‘

Out goal #x 2 board i isto provide safe, clean water for its membership, We will werk
dﬂtgently to effect repairs and correct violations to meet this goal. We ask that the
commission consider our situation, our determination to meet code requirements; and our
eritical la.ck of funds. We respectfully ask the commission to stay these fines and allow us
an oppertlm:ty to demonstrate that we our serious in our resolve and altow us to use the
badly needed funds to effect these repairs to come into compliance.

Rcspectfully Submitted,
Dirgin Water Supply Corporation
Board of Directors

},mda Wallacc, Member

Cc: Ms. Lena Robexts, Attoroey

Enclosure

" QUICK COPY — e - il :



0‘?120/20,08 11:02 FAX' 5122308434 St TCEQ Lanl Services fon i Poor oty \@’0045/007
9271842008 11:17 9838579424 . . aukek copy L O e 84

. Dirgin Water Supply Financial Report | .

February 12,2008
Checking Account- -

-$102.23

Crystal Farms Water Sapply-Corp, - e $300.00
- L.CRA. Environmental Lab Services : wisnssnmiie yOff.
I Star Mai % Services. T TS0
~ Texas Dept. Health Services

Total Owed
Deficit:




62720/2008 11:02 FAX 5122393434 ’ TCEQ Legal Services o Ig1005/007
p2/1842808 11:17 98365759424 QUICK capy . PAGE 85

i

Dirgin Water Supply Financial Report

 November 21. 2007
Checking Account

Beginning Balance as of November 19, 2007 - $643.94
Deposit made on November 20, 2007~ $211).00
Bills Paid:

$11.1 82

Rusk County tilectric Coop

$854 94

Total o

Bills Due: _ ' : '

Crystal Farms Water Supply Corp. e $851 013
LOCRA Environmental Lab Services (Delinguent) =-==e- $623,00
Lone Star Maintenance & Services (past due aver 9% daysy -w-—-————nms $281.93
Current Due Lone Star Maintenance--- et e $10.78

Total Owedmm-—-—r- - neee$1.767 74
Deficit ‘ e e e $908.80




--02/207£008 11:02 FAX 5122393434 . = - . TCEQ Legal Services o +o i41006/007,
‘B2/1BAZB88 11:17 9836573424 U o QUICK COPY . surp 0 .. . PAGE 86

{'“Bng!ﬁ‘wa&rﬁbpﬁyi?madc?&kepon

Tonwary 15, 2008 e
Checking Ancount : o

BegxnnmgBalaneeasofDecanberSI,ZOO" e
. Deposits ‘ — b et

. Bavk Service Charge ' $6.00

Lone StatMam — e 310,78

. Ana-Lab-- i $21.00°

,{‘"LCRA.

:‘-,?TCEQ nie

S TexDep Health I..ab— T e )

.- Rusk Co, Clegkemesm ‘)' } e : ——$8.00

- f,-RuskCOElectnc N ————eratmtascnssa’s '

. Balance in Account .Tanuaty 15“" 2008
$2098.38 .

Rills Due: : :
Crystal Earms Water Supply Cotp.—ere~- e : $651.03
LCRA Environmental Lab Services (Delinguent) — $423.00

" Lone Star Maintenance : ‘ - $10.78
Texas Dept Health Laboratories (past 120 overdue) $2427.00

Total Owed: — A $3513.81
Deficit - e wenne§1413.43




02/20/2008 11:03 FAX 5122393434

TCEQ Legal Services

007/007

gz2/1gx2eBg 11:17 9836579424 RUICK COPY PAGE B7
Dirgin Water Supply Fivaocial Report

December.17,2007 | |

Checking Account ‘

Beginning Balance as of November 21,2007 $1523.59
Total Deposits $746,12

$2269.71

Debits:

Bank Service Charge $6.00 .
Lone Star Main $293.71
USPS $41.00
USPS $21.52
Rusk Co. Clerk $3.00
Total $1904 .48
Bills Due: ,
Crystal Farms Water Supply Corp. $851.03
LCRA Environmental Lab Services (Delinguent). - $623.00
Current Due Lone Star Maintenaace $10.78
Texas Dept Health Laboeratories (past 120 overdue) $2627.00
ANA Lab Corp. (past 120 ovesdue) $21.00

 TCEQsax $192.92
“Total Owed: $4305.73

$2421.25

Deficit ’





